RESOLUTION No. 21-222

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE LICENSE PLATE READER CAMERAS AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT FROM VETTED SECURITY SOLUTIONS WHO CAN BE VIEWED AS SOLE SOURCE PROVIDER AS VIGILANT SOLUTIONS EXCLUSIVE AND PREFERRED RESELLER IN THE STATE, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$25,547.50 FOR THE DORAL CULTURAL ARTS CENTER, \$34,561.30 FOR THE WHITE COURSE PARK AND \$15,252.13 FOR TRAILS AND TAILS PARK; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Since the FY1718 Strategic Plan, the City has invested in Smart City Strategy internal components developing the infrastructure that will enable the City to operate more efficiently and effectively, improve internal communication and be better able to manage and analyze data in order to better understand issues related to the; and

WHEREAS, LPR provides insight into daily license plate detections that enter and exit our City among many more statistics. In addition, the City of Doral Police Departments utilizes the LPR cameras during all sorts of investigations. For this reason, we should install the proposed LPR's at the City parks listed during the scheduled renovations; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 2.321 of the City Code, we respectfully request authorization for the City Manager to waive competitive bidding procedures to purchase License Plate Reader cameras and associated equipment from Vetted Security Solutions in the amount not to exceed \$25,547.50 for Doral Cultural Arts Center, \$34,561.30 for White Course Park and \$15,252.13 for Trails & Tails Park respectively. Vigilant Solutions has provided a sole source letter for Vetted Security Solution (Vetted) which is the only designated certified reseller for Vigilant Solutions' LPR Hardware for State and Local Governments in the State; and

WHEREAS, staff respectfully recommends the Mayor and City Council members authorize the City Manager to purchase License Plate Reader cameras and associated equipment from Vetted Security Solutions in the amount not to exceed \$25,547.50 for Doral Cultural Arts Center, \$34,561.30 for White Course Park and \$15,252.13 for Trails & Tails Park respectively. Funds for Doral Cultural Arts Center and Trails & Tails Park are allocated in the Doral Parks Bond – Construction In Progress Account #303.9005572.500650 and funds for White Course Park are allocated in the Doral Parks Impact Fees Account 102.90005.500650.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Authorization. The City Manager is hereby authorized to purchase License Plate Reader cameras and associated equipment from Vetted Security Solutions in the amount not to exceed \$25,547.50 for Doral Cultural Arts Center, \$34,561.30 for White Course Park and \$15,252.13 for Trails & Tails Park respectively. Vigilant Solutions has provided a sole source letter for Vetted Security Solution (Vetted) which is the only designated certified reseller for Vigilant Solutions' LPR Hardware for State and Local Governments in the State.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Res. No. 21-222 Page **3** of **3**

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of October 2021.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOF

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ. MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY